503343546 06/10/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3390166

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aashiish Agnihotri	07/27/2010
Patrick Brian Conway	07/27/2010
Luke Andrew Gibson	07/27/2010
Jennifer Allyn Griffin	07/29/2010
David Timothy Mehl	07/27/2010
Jeffrey Andrew Sharp	07/27/2010
Maroun Hanna Tarsha	07/27/2010
Andrew Justin Wald	07/27/2010
Thomas S. Wolfe	08/11/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13157991

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202) 783-5070 **Email:** apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS JEPSEN

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21329-0061001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD G. FAETH

503343546 PATENT REEL: 035873 FRAME: 0584

SIGNATURE:	/Edward G. Faeth/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2015		
Total Attachments: 10			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page1.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 6135383	8#page2.tif		
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page3.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page4.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page5.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page6.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page7.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page8.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page9.tif			
source=21329-0061001 Assmt 61353838#page10.tif			

PATENT REEL: 035873 FRAME: 0585

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Luke Andrew Gibson, David Timothy Mehl, Aashiish Agnihotri, Jeffrey A. Sharp, Andrew Justin Wald, Patrick Brian Conway, Maroun Hanna Tarsha, Jennifer Allyn Griffin and Thomas S. Wolfe (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain improvements in "Patient-Matched Instruments Having Textured Contact Surfaces, Methods For Using The Same, and Methods for Making the Same" for which a provisional application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2010 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/353,838; and

WHEREAS, SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Delaware having an office at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in and to the above-identified provisional patent application and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, any applications claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international

US2008 1435124.1

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838

Filed: June 11, 2010

MX 68 mgpission Expires May 4, 2014

**ASSIGNMENT** 

convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Executed this	215	day of	JULY	, 2010.	
			Lafu	Motor	
			Luke Andre	w Gibson	

STATE OF			n th
Before me, a Notary Public in and	for the State of _	<u>(_/V</u> , on th	is <u> </u>
Jul , 2010, personally appe			
signed and acknowledged the foregoing	Assignment as his	free act and deed	l.
ORRIES. SAL ORRIES. SAL OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC ORRIES. SAL TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission E	MUO	2014

2

Executed this	$27^{TH}$ day of	JULY	, 2010.	
		Da., David Tim	CThy othy Mehl	<i>+</i>
4	10, personally a	ppeared Davi	d Timothy Mehl,	, on this <u></u> , day of who being duly sworn, t and deed.
ORRIES. SALE SEASTATE TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC SECURITY COUNTY		/ 1 NU V	PUBLIC ission Expires:	MAY 4,2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838 Filed: June 11, 2010 ASSIGNMENT

My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Se Filed: June 11, 2010 ASSIGNMENT	erial No. 61/353,838
Executed this $27^{\wedge}$	day of Tuly , 2010.  A ahu A  Aashiish Agnihotri
JUI, 2010, perso	plic in and for the State of, on this <u>27</u> day of nally appeared Aashiish Agnihotri, who being duly sworn, foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.
ORFIE STATE TO TENNER TO THE T	HOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: MAY 4, 2014

My Commission Expires Mey 4, 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838

Executed this 27 day of Soly , 2010.

Andrew Justin Wald

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, personally appeared Andrew Justin Wald, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: MMJ 4.7014

TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC PUBLIC MY Commission Expires May 4, 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838 Filed: June 11, 2010 ASSIGNMENT
Executed this 27th day of July , 2010.  Patrick, Brian Conway
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of, on this day of, 2010, personally appeared Patrick Brian Conway, who being duly sworn signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.
STATE STATE OF STATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

Executed this 7 1/4 day of July , 2010.

Maroun Hama Tarsha

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of July , on this 2 day of July , 2010, personally appeared Maroun Hanna Tarsha, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: MAY 4, 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: MAY 4, 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838

Filed: June 11, 2010 ASSIGNMENT

My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

Filed: June 11, 2010
ASSIGNMENT

Executed this Advantage day of July Jennifer Allyn Griffin

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of July day of July , 2010, personally appeared Jennifer Allyn Griffin, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.

ROTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: MAY 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838

My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/353,838 Filed: June 11, 2010 **ASSIGNMENT** 

Executed this 11 th day of

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Tennessee</u>, on this <u>II</u> day of \_\_\_\_, 2010, personally appeared Thomas S. Wolfe, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.



My Commission Expires:

10

US2008 1435124.1

**RECORDED: 06/10/2015**